



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 2552/2014 & I.A. 16062/2014 (u/O-XL of CPC), CC 32/2015, I.A. 3270/2015 (u/O-XXXIX R-1 & 2 of CPC), I.A. 14719/2015 (of the defendant no.1 u/O-XXXIX R-4 of CPC), I.A. 16251/2015 (of the defendant no.1 u/O-VII R-11 of CPC), I.A. 21879/2015 (of the counter-claimant u/O-VI R-17 of CPC), I.A. 5123/2016 (u/O-XXXIX R-2A of CPC), I.A. 6219/2016 (of the defendant no.1 for directions), I.A. 14213/2016 (of the defendants no.1&2 for modification of order dt. 29.07.2016), I.A. 14214/2016 (of the defendants no.1&2 for exemption), I.A. 14579/2017 (for directions), I.A. 14580/2017 (u/O-XXXIX R-2A of CPC), I.A. 14286/2018 (u/O-VIII R-1A(3) of CPC), I.A. 3544/2019 (of the defendant no.1 for directions), I.A. 10202/2020 (of Tej Arjun Singh Kochhar u/O-I R-10 of CPC) & I.A. 0203/2020 (of Tej Arjun Singh Kochhar u/O-XXXIX R-1 & 2 of CPC)

MANJIT SINGH KOCHHARPlaintiff
Through: Mr. G.S. Raikhy, Adv.

versus

HARJIT SINGH KOCHHAR & ORSDefendant
Through: M. Aman Nandrajog & Mr. Gaurav Arora, Advs. for D-1 & 2.
Mr. Akashdeep Singh Road, Adv. for D-3 (through VC).
Mr. Pratyush Sharma, Adv. for D-5.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

%

ORDER
31.08.2022

1. As per office noting, vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no.2 vide diary no.1418699 dated 24.08.2022.



2. Separate affidavits of admission/denial filed on behalf of defendant no.1 and defendant no.2 vide diary no.1407618/2022.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.5 has pointed out that affidavits of admission/denial filed on behalf of defendants no.1 and 2 are not in accordance with Order XI Rule 4(5) of CPC read with Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.
4. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1 and 2 submits that he will file fresh affidavit of admission/denial as per Order XI Rule 4(5) of CPC read with Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018, within a week. Let the same be filed within one week with advance copy to the opposite party.
5. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 07.09.2022.
6. Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on date already fixed i.e. **07th September, 2022.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 31, 2022/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)