



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2552/2014**

MANJIT SINGH KOCHHAR Plaintiff

Represented by: **Mr. Gurbir Singh Raikhy, Advocate.**

versus

HARJIT SINGH KOCHHAR & ORS. Defendant

Represented by: **Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Advocate for
D-1 & D-2.**

**Mr. Ranvir Singh, Advocate with
Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam,
Advocate for the applicant.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **06.11.2020**

The hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

I.A.10202/2020 (under Order I Rule 10 (2) CPC –by Mr.Tej Arjun Singh Kochhar)

I.A.10203/2020 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC-by Mr.Tej Arjun Singh Kochhar)

1. By I.A.10202/2020 under Order I Rule 10(2) CPC the applicant Tej Arjun Singh Kochhar son of defendant No.1, brother of defendant No.2 and nephew of the plaintiff seeks impleadment in the suit; and in I.A. 10203/2020 under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC, the applicant seeks directions to defendant Nos.1 and 2 to not dispossess him from the suit property and to permit him enjoyment of the same in respect of his share.
2. Notice.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff, defendant Nos.1 and 2/non-applicants accept notice.



4. Notice be now issued to the contesting defendant No.5 on the applicant taking steps through Email, SMS, Whatsapp as also through speed post and courier, returnable before this Court on 19th February, 2021.
5. Reply affidavits, if any, be filed within four weeks.
6. Rejoinder affidavits be filed within three weeks thereafter.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

NOVEMBER 06, 2020

vk