



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2552/2014**

MANJIT SINGH KOCHHAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Gurbir Singh Raikhy, Advocate.**

versus

HARJIT SINGH KOCHHAR & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: **Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Senior Advocate with Mr. Narender Lodiwal, Advocate for D-1&2.**

Ms. Manmeet Arora with Mr. Pratyush Sharma, Advocates for D-5.

Mr. Aakashdeep Singh Roda and Ms. Arti Singh, Advocates for HPCL.

Mr. Rishi K.S.Gautam, Advocate for Tej Arjun Kochhar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% 23.02.2022

[VIA VIDEO CONFERENCING]

IA No.15666/2021(for condonation of delay of 29 days in filing reply to IA No.12159/2021)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of defendant no.5 for condonation of delay in filing reply to IA No.12159/2021.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.
3. Let the reply be taken on record.

IA No.16251/2015 (of the defendant no.1 u/O VII R 11 of the CPC), IA No.14579/2017 (u/S 151 for cancellation of lease deed dated 31st August, 2017), IA No.21879/2015 (of the defendant no.5 u/O VI R 17 of the CPC)



and IA No.10202/2020 (u/O I R 10(2))

4. List for hearing on 27th April, 2022.

CS(OS) 2552/2014

5. Let the file of Test Case No.57/2014 be also requisitioned for the said date.

AMIT BANSAL, J

FEBRUARY 23, 2022

ak