



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2552/2014**

MANJIT SINGH KOCHHAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Gurbir Sing Raiky, Adv.

versus

HARJIT SINGH KOCHHAR & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Narender Lodiwal, Adv. for
D-1 & 2

None for D-3

Mr. Pratyush Sharma & Mr.
Sahil Azam, Advs. for D-5

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.07.2024

%

**I.A.No.31977/2024 (under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.1 for
condonation of delay in filing the written statement in
CC No.32/2015)**

1. As per office note, written statement to the counter-claim filed on behalf of defendant no.1 vide diary no.1879247/24 has been returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken to have the same placed on record.

CC 32/2015 (filed by defendant no.5)

2. Written statement to the counter-claim has already been filed on behalf of plaintiff; defendant no.1; defendant no.3.



3. As per office note, reply to the counter-claim has been e-filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
4. Counter-claimant/defendant no.5 has filed replication to the written statement of plaintiff in the present counter-claim.
5. Counter-claimant/defendant no.5 has also filed affidavit of admission/denial qua the documents of defendant no.6.
6. Learned counsel for defendant no.5 submits that there are certain errors in the affidavit of admission/denial filed on behalf of defendant no.5. He further submits that he will file fresh and correct affidavit of admission/denial. Let the same be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
7. Written statement to the counter-claim filed on behalf of defendant no.1 vide diary no.1879247/24 has been returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
8. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.

CC 2/2023 (filed by defendant no.6)

9. As per office note, reply to the counter-claim has been e-filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
10. As per office note, written statement to the counter-claim has been filed on behalf of plaintiff/non counter-claimant.
11. Written statement to the counter-claim has been filed on behalf of defendant no.5.

IA No. 10203/2020 (for stay)

12. Reply has been filed on behalf of defendant no.1. Rejoinder thereto has also been filed.



I.A.No.14502/2023 (for clubbing)

13.Reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendant nos.1 & 2; defendant no.5.

14.Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file rejoinder to the aforesaid replies.

CS(OS) 2552/2014

15.Written statements have been filed on behalf of defendant nos.1, 2 & 3. Replications thereto have also been filed.

16.Written statement has also been filed on behalf of defendant no.6.

17.Affidavits of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of plaintiff; defendant no.1 and defendant no.2.

18.Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that he has no objection, if the documents filed along replication filed by the plaintiff are taken on record.

19.In view of the above, the documents filed by the plaintiff along with replication are taken on record.

20.Defendant no.1 has filed affidavit of admission/denial to the documents filed along with replication.

21.Let affidavit of admission/denial of documents be filed as per rules.

22.Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.



23. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **10th July, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 2, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any