



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2552/2014**

*

MANJIT SINGH KOCHHAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Gurbir Sing Raiky, Adv.

versus

HARJIT SINGH KOCHHAR & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sidharth Yadav, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Narender Lodiwal, Adv. for D-1
and D-2 with D-1 and D-2 in person.

Ms. Arti Singh and Mr. Aakashdeep
Singh Roda, Ads. for D-3

Mr. Pratyush Sharma and Mr. Sahil
Azam, Adv. for D-5

Mr. Rishi K. S. Gautam, Adv. for D-6

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

21.08.2024

CS(OS) 2552/2014, CC 32/2015 & I.A. 33192/2024(under Order VIII Rule 1 read with Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement on behalf of defendant no. 1)

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties seek liberty to file a convenience compilation comprising of a short note, as well as, documents in support of their respective contentions, within a period of six weeks. Let the needful be done as undertaken.

2. Re-notify on 26.11.2024.

I.A. 31977/2024 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC by defendant no. 1)

3. The learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant no.



1 submits that written statement to the counter claim (CC 32/2015) has been filed but there is a delay of 28 days.

4. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant no. 5 / counter claimant submits that he has no objection in case the application is allowed subject to cost.

5. In view of the above, the application is allowed and the written statement filed by the defendant no. 1 in CC 32/2015 is taken on record subject to payment of Rs. 15,000/- to be deposited with the Delhi State Legal Services Authority and the said amount should be utilized towards counselling / psychological support to be provided to POCSO victims requiring such assistance.

6. Replication to the written statement may be filed by the counter claimant within a period of thirty days.

CC 2/2023

7. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant no. 6 / counter claimant prays for time to file replication to the written statement file by the plaintiff, as well as, defendant no. 1.

8. Let replication be filed in accordance with law.

9. List before learned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings on 12.09.2024.

I.A. 3270/2015 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 read with Section 151 CPC filed by defendant no. 5 seeking temporary injunction against the defendant no. 1 and 2, their heirs, agents, assigns, etc.);

I.A. 14719/2015 (under Order XXXIX Rule 4 read with Section 151 CPC filed by defendant no. 1);

I.A. 10203/2020 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 read with Section 151 CPC seeking interim injunction and directions against defendant nos. 1 & 2); and



I.A. 14502/2023 (under Section 151 CPC filed by plaintiff for clubbing the Suit No. CS (OS) 2552/2014 with Test Case No. 57/2014)

10. Re-notify on 26.11.2024.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 21, 2024
N.S. ASWAL