



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2552/2014**

MANJIT SINGH KOCHHAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr Gurbir Raikhy, Advocate.

versus

HARJIT SINGH KOCHHAR & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr Pratyush Sharma and Mr Sahil Azam, Advocate for D-5.
Mr Rishi K. S. Gautam, Advocate for D-6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **20.09.2024**

I.A. 40055/2024 (by the defendant no.5 under Order VIII Rule 1-A(3) and Section 151 CPC)

1. By virtue of present application, the defendant no.5 seeks to place on record the certified copies of the following documents:

- a) A certified copy of the judgment and final order dated 14.09.1993 passed by this Court in S.A.O. No.21/1992 titled as *Shri Gopi Krishan Bubna vs. M/s Arjun Gaurav Trust*.
- b) A certified copy of the Gift Deed dated 19.03.1986 procured from the office of Sub-Registrar Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.

2. Learned counsel for the defendant no.5/applicant submits that the said Gift Deed has already been filed along with the replication and only a formal prayer has been made to place the same on record. The other document is a



certified copy of the judgment, which is part of the judicial record.

3. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the plaintiff/non-applicant, as well as, defendant no.6/non-applicant accepts notice.
4. On defendant no.5/applicant taking steps, notice be issued to unrepresented defendants.
5. Let reply to the application be filed within a period of three weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
6. List on 26.11.2024, the date already fixed.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

SEPTEMBER 20, 2024
MK