



\$~O-42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2552/2014**

MANJIT SINGH KOCHHAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. G.S. Raikhy, Adv.**

versus

HARJIT SINGH KOCHHAR & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Narender, Adv. for D-1 and 2
Mr. Pratyush Sharma, Adv. for D-4
Mr. Pratyush Sharma, Adv. for D-5
Ms. Alankriti Dwivedi and Mr. Himanshu Yadav, Adv. for D-6
Mr. Aakashdeep Singh Roda, Adv for HPCL.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

31.01.2025

I.A. 2675/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 2673/2025 (under Section 151, CPC, 1908 by defendant No.1)

3. The instant application has been preferred by defendant No.1 for permitting defendant No.1 to conduct the repairs/renovation of the property in question.
4. Heard.
5. Notice.
6. Mr. G.K. Singh Raikhy, learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts



notice on behalf of plaintiff and prays for time to take instruction and file reply

7. Let the same be filed within a period of 4 weeks.

8. List on 08.04.2025.

I.A. 2674/2025 (under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 CPC for dismissal of counter claim)

I.A. 2676/2025 (under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 CPC for dismissal of counter claim)

9. Heard.

10. Notice.

11. Notices of these applications are accepted by the co-defendant through counsel.

12. Mr. G.K. Singh Raikhy, learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice on behalf of plaintiff.

13. The parties who intend to oppose these applications shall be at liberty to file replies within a period of 4 weeks.

14. List these applications on 10.07.2025 for consideration.

CS(OS) 2552/2014

15. In the meantime, it is made clear that the concerned Joint Registrar shall continue to pursue the civil suit, in accordance with extant rules.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

JANUARY 31, 2025/DPA/SP

Click here to check corrigendum, if any