



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2552/2014**

MANJIT SINGH KOCHHARPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Gurbir Singh Reiki,
Adv. (through VC)

versus

HARJIT SINGH KOCHHAR & ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Narender Lodiwal,
Adv. for D1 & D2
Mr. Akashdeep Singh
Roda, Adv. for D3
(through VC)
D4 deleted from array of
parties vide order dated
18.05.2015
Mr. Pratyush Sharma,
Adv. for D5 (through VC)
Mr. Himanshu Yadav and
Ms. Ashrika Mehra, Advs.
for D6

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.07.2025

%

**IA No. 2673/2025 u/s 151 CPC by defendant no.1
seeking permission to carry out repair of the suit
property**

1. Counsel for defendant nos. 1 & 2 seeks time of two days for filing rejoinder.
2. Same is strongly opposed by counsel for plaintiff as well as by counsel (s) for defendants.
3. Time is granted. The same be filed within two days from today with advance copy to opposite parties against



proper receipt.

IA No. 2674/2025 and IA No. 2676/2025 both u/O VII R.11 CPC for dismissal of counter claim of defendant nos. 5 & 6 by defendant no.1

4. Counsel for defendant nos. 1 & 2 seeks time of two days for filing rejoinder.
5. Same is strongly opposed by counsel for plaintiff as well as by counsel (s) for defendants.
6. Time is granted. The same be filed within two days from today with advance copy to opposite parties against proper receipt.

IA No. 40055/2024 u/O VIII R.1A (3) CPC by defendant no.5

7. Reply qua this application has already been filed by defendant nos. 1 & 2.
8. Remaining defendants as well as plaintiff are not opposing the application in hand. It is pertinent to mention that right of defendant no.3 to file reply was closed vide order dated 25.03.2025.

IA No. 14502/2023 u/s 151 CPC for clubbing of instant suit with Test. Cas. 57/2014 by plaintiff

9. Pleadings are complete.

IA No. 8502/2025 u/O VIII R.1A CPC for placing on record additional documents by defendant no.6

10. Issue notice of present application to plaintiff as well as remaining defendants through all permissible modes on filing of PF returnable for the next date of hearing
11. Counsel for defendant no.6 submits that copy of present application has been served upon plaintiff as well



as remaining defendant

IA No. 10912/2025 u/O XII R.6 CPC by defendant no.6

12. Issue notice of present application to plaintiff as well as remaining defendants through all permissible modes on filing of PF returnable for the next date of hearing

13. Counsel for defendant no.6 submits that copy of present application has been served upon plaintiff as well as remaining defendants through email today.

14. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 2552/2014

15. Counsel for defendant no.5 submits that compilation of documents filed vide diary no.5189878 dated 12.11.2024 has already been supplied to plaintiff as well as remaining defendants.

16. Re-notify the matter on 07.07.2025.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 2, 2025/cd

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)