



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2552/2014**
MANJIT SINGH KOCHHAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: None

versus

HARJIT SINGH KOCHHAR & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Narender Lodiwal,
Advocate for D1 and D2.
Mr. Divye Chugh and Ms.
Priya Wadhwa, Advocates
for D3/HPCL.
Mr. Pratyush Sharma and
Mr. Binish Kumar,
Advocates for D5.
Mr. Himanshu Yadav,
Advocate for D6.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.10.2025

%

**IA No. 24604/2025 filed by defendant no.5 u/s 5 of the
Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing
reply to IA No. 10912/2025.**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Issue notice of captioned IA to defendant no. 6 only as
IA No. 10912/2025 has been filed by defendant no. 6.
3. Notice has been accepted by learned counsel for
defendant no. 6.
4. Counsel for defendant no. 6 submits that no reply is to
be filed qua captioned IA and he has no objection if
captioned IA is allowed.



5. In view of aforesaid facts and circumstances, captioned IA is hereby allowed and disposed of accordingly.
6. Reply filed by defendant no. 5 qua IA No. 10912/2025 be taken on record.
7. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks.
8. Re-notify on 05.12.2025 for further proceedings as per law.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 6, 2025/anj