



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 2552/2014 & CC 32/2015, CC 2/2023
MANJIT SINGH KOCHHARPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Gurbir Singh Raikhy, Adv.
versus

HARJIT SINGH KOCHHAR & ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Pratyush Sharma and Mr. Binish
Kumar, Advs. for D-5.
Mr. Varun Singh, Mr. Shikher
Upadhyay and Mr. Himanshu Yadav,
Advs. for D-6.
Mr. Divye Chugh, Ms. Priya
Wadhwa, Mr. Rachit Raushan and
Mr. Angel Bharadwaj, Advs. for D-
3/HPCL.
Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Narender Lodiwal, Adv. for D-1
& D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

21.01.2026

I.A. 8502/2025 (under Order VIII Rule 1A(3) r/w Section 151 CPC seeking permission to place on record additional documents by defendants)

1. The present application has been filed by defendant no.6 for placing on record additional documents as enumerated in paragraphs 5, 6 and 9 of the application.
2. The learned counsel for the non-applicants submits that they have no objection in case the application is allowed.
3. In view of the above, the application is allowed and disposed of.

I.A. 24604/2025 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act, 1963 seeking



condonation of delay in filing the reply to I.A. 10912/2025)

4. Mr. Pratyush Sharma, learned counsel for defendant no.5 submits that this application has already been allowed by this Court *vide* order dated 06.10.2025.

5. In view of the above, the application should be treated as disposed of and be not reflected henceforth, in the list.

I.A. 14502/2023 (under Section 151 CPC by plaintiff for clubbing the present suit with TEST CASE No. 57/2014)

6. Mr. Siddharth Yadav, learned Senior Counsel for defendant nos. 1 and 2 invites attention of the Court to the order dated 19.01.2024 to contend that the prayer for clubbing of trial in the present suit with TEST CASE No. 57/2014 was considered by this Court and following directions were passed in paragraphs 14 and 15, thereby rejecting the prayer of clubbing. The paragraphs 14 and 15 of the said order reads as thus:

*“14. The Plaintiff in this case also seeks clubbing of the trial in the suit with the **Test. Cas. 57/2014** on the ground that there is a challenge to the Will in the suit.*

*15. In the **Test. Cas. 57/2014**, the evidence has already been fixed for 30th January, 2024 and 31st January, 2024. The Petitioner, who is the executor of the Will, is leading evidence. All parties in the present suit are free to cross-examine the Petitioner and/or his witnesses, so that any objections that they wish to raise in respect of the Will can be covered in the testamentary case, and any duplication of evidence can be avoided when the CS(OS) 2552/2014 goes to trial. The trial in the testamentary case shall continue. The evidence shall be conducted on a day-to-day basis in respect of the six witnesses who are Part A witnesses.”*

7. In view of the above, the prayer for clubbing the trial in the present



suit with TEST CASE No. 57/2014 cannot be re-agitated.

8. The application is, therefore, disposed of.

I.A. 3270/2015 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 by D-5 seeking temporary injunction against D-1 & 2, their heirs, agents etc.)

9. The present application has been filed seeking *ex parte* injunction *qua* the suit properties.

10. The learned counsel for the parties are *ad idem* that the *status quo* with regard to the suit properties will be maintained till the disposal of I.A. 14719/2015, I.A. 2674/2025 and I.A. 2676/2025. Ordered accordingly.

11. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 2552/2014

12. Since the additional documents filed by defendant no.6 have been taken on record, the plaintiff shall be at liberty to file additional affidavit of admission/denial of documents.

13. Mr. Gurbir Singh Raikhy, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that after the admission/denial of documents, he will share revised joint schedule of documents with the learned counsel for the defendants who may verify/affirm the same in accordance with law. Let him do so.

14. List before the learned Joint Registrar for admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits on 02.04.2026.

15. List before Court on 23.04.2026 for framing of issues.

I.A. 14719/2015 (under Order XXXIX Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC)

I.A. 10203/2020 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking interim injunction and/or directions against D-1 & D-2)

I.A. 2674/2025 (under Order VII Rule 11 r/w Section 151 CPC for dismissal of counter-claim)

I.A. 2676/2025 (under Order VII Rule 11 r/w Section 151 CPC for



dismissal of counter-claim)

I.A. 10912/2025 (by D-6 under Order XII Rule 6 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking judgment based on admissions by D-1)

16. At the request of the learned counsel for the parties, list these I.As on 23.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 21, 2026/dss